ITEM NO. 1@
STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE
DATE: February 2, 2011
TO: Honorable Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM: Police Department

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET MODIFICATIONS TO
THE FY 2010-2011 STATE SUPPLEMENTAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES GRANT CITIZEN’'S OPTION FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT

SYNOPSIS

Staff and the Police and Fire Commission recommend that the City Council adopt
a resolution authorizing budget modifications to the FY 2010-2011 State
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) Citizen’s Option for
Public Safety (COPS) reducing the grant award amount from $278,355 to
$185,975.03 plus investment earnings; approving the revised expenditure plan;
and authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute grant documents.

BACKGROUND

On October 23, 2009, the Oceanside Police Department (OPD) was notified by
the County of San Diego that based on estimated revenues of the Local Safety
and Protection Account (LSPA), OPD would receive $278,355 in FY 2010-2011
COPS funding. To receive the funds, OPD had to submit an expenditure plan
approved by the City Council for subsequent review by the County of San Diego
Supplemental Law Enforcement Oversight Committee (SLEOC). OPD did not
immediately begin the process to have the City Council approve the expenditure
plan due to concerns that the estimated revenues of the LSPA would be less
than originally estimated. This concern appeared to be validated by the article
entitled, "Shared Revenue Estimates California State Revenue allocations to
Municipalities" posted on the California City Finance web page on January 25,
2010. Per the revised, unofficial, estimated allocations of COPS funding as of
January 8, 2010, the City of Oceanside would receive $187,755.

On February 16, 2010, OPD received notification that the County of San Diego
Auditor and Controller's Office had already received two of the four expected
payments of the FY 09-10 funding. To receive funds, OPD needed to submit a
budget approved by the Oceanside City Council for the official allocation of



$278,355. On March 18, 2010, City Council adopted Resolution 10-R0282-1
accepting the COPS 10 grant award and approving the expenditure plan as
described above.

The City of Oceanside received the first three instaliments totaling $79,178.95
from the County of San Diego in May 2010. The fourth installment of
$106,796.08 received in September 2010 brought the total award to
$185,975.03.

ANALYSIS

The budget submitted to the City Council for approval included funding for School
Resource Officer (SRO) Program, a Crime Prevention Specialist position, the
Field Evidence Technician (FET) Program, surveillance and crime prevention
equipment and supplies and part time hourly extra help. The projects were
ranked in order of need as OPD was certain one or more of the projects would be
dropped due to lack of funds. Although only $79,178.95 had been received as of
July 1, 2010, the beginning of the Fiscal Year 2010-2011, the minimum COPS
allocation is $100,000; OPD was certain there would be sufficient funding for the
SRO Program. OPD has funded a portion of the SRO Program with COPS
funding since FY 2003-2004.

The decision was made prior to July 1, 2010 to fund the FET Program from other
grant sources and the General Operational budget. The Crime Prevention
Specialist position which was unfunded in the FY 2010-2011 budget, was left
vacant due to the uncertainty of the amount of the total grant award at the
beginning of FY 2010-2011 and the availability of funding after FY 2010-2011. As
the COPS 10 grant funds must be expended prior to June 30, 2011, the decision
was made to purchase much needed equipment.

FISCAL IMPACT

Grant revenue detail:

Revenue Amount
18t 2" and 3" Installments $79,178.95
4™ Installment $106,796.08
Interest Earned to Date $678.00
Anticipated Interest $173.00
Total Grant Budget $186,826.03

OPD will fund the following projects with COPS 10 funds:

Project Amount
School Resource officer Program $ 103,000.00
Surveillance Equipment/Radios $ 11,587.03
“Dry Suits” $ 13,549.00



Project Amount

X-26 Tasers $ 40,819.00
Weapons Training Simulator Equipment $ 4,375.00
“De-Tac” Suit $ 1,250.00
EVOC Training Equipment $ 2,465.00
Cell Phone Communications Device (CNT) $ 1,082.00
Digital Recorders $ 8699.00
Total Grant $186,826.03

The SRO Program remains in the COPS 2010 expenditure plan. The “Dry Suits”
will provide a higher level of thermal insulation for the Harbor Officers when
diving in less than 60°F water or when working in and around hazardous liquids.
The X-26 Series Tasers, Surveillance Equipment and Radios will replace older,
existing equipment with smaller, technologically advanced equipment. The
Weapons Training Simulator Equipment and “De-Tac” Suit will provide more
realistic scenario training that is compatible with the Department’s training
philosophy; The Training Unit will use the EVOC Training Equipment to create a
drivers’ training course at OPD. The Cell Phone Communications Device will give
OPD Crisis Negotiators the capability to communicate with cell phones in
addition to landline telephones.

The grant funds were deposited into the COPS 10 revenue account
917116000217.4376, and were appropriated to the project account
917116000217 as detailed by the original budget. The monthly allotment for the
SRO Program ($8,417) and the salary and benefits for the Crime Prevention
Specialist position ($6,689) have been transferred from the COPS 2010 account
to the Field Operations business unit 500501101 for the months of July, August,
September, October, November and December 2010; the monthly allotment for
the FET program ($7,384) for the same periods have been transferred from the
COPS 2010 account to the Investigations Division business unit 500503101.

As the Crime Prevention Specialist position remains vacant, and the FET
Program is funded from other grant funding and the General Operational Budget,
the monthly allotment already transferred out of the COPS 2010 business unit
will be transferred back so the above projects can be funded.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

The Police and Fire Commission considered and recommended approving this
matter at its regular monthly meeting on January 20, 2011.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The City Council Resolution has been reviewed by the City Attorney and
approved as to form.



RECOMMMENDATION

Staff and the Police and Fire Commission recommend that the City Council adopt
a resolution authorizing budget modifications to the FY 2010-2011 State
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) Citizen’s Option for
Public Safety (COPS) reducing the grant award amount from $278,355 to
$185,975.03 plus investment earnings; approving the revised expenditure plan;
and authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute grant documents.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:
% Qua i
Alifda T. Wood Peter A. Weiss
Program Specialist City Manager
Reviewed by:

Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Deputy City Manager
Frank S. McCoy, Chief of Police
Teri Ferro, Financial Services Director

EXHIBITS/ATTACHMENTS

Attachment:.  A. City Council Resolution
B. Revised Grant Expenditure Plan



O 00 9 O b W e

N NN BN NN R e ke e e ek bed bed e e

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE AUTHORIZING BUDGET MODIFICATIONS TO
THE FY 2010-2011 STATE SUPPLEMENTAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES FUND CITIZEN’S OPTION FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside accepted the State Supplemental Law Enforcement
Services Fund Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program FY 2010-2011 award in the
amount of $278,355 to fund qualified law enforcement programs, staffing, and equipment;

WHEREAS, the State of California subsequently reduced the award amount of the
Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program FY 2010-2011 to $185,975.03; and

WHEREAS, the reduction of the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program
FY 2010-2011 requires the grant budget be amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. To approve the revised budget and expenditure plan for the Citizen’s
Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program 2010-2011 for the revised award of $185,975.03
plus an estimated $851.00 in earned and anticipated interest.

SECTION 2. To authorize City Manager Peter Weiss, Police Chief Frank McCoy and/or
their designees to sign and execute all documents require for the budget modification and
associated expenditure plans for the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety (COPS) Program FY
2010-2011.

/1
I
"
/1]
11/
11/
/"
11/




NoREN - IS BN Y B~V L

[\ &} NN [\ [ Ju— [ [ Ja— [ [— [ [u—— j—

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California,

this day of , 2011 by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mayor Of The City Of Oceanside

ATTEST:

City Clerk v /Ci}gf é%to;yﬁey

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE AUTHORIZING BUDGET
MODIFICATIONS TO THE FY 2010-2011 STATE SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

FUND CITIZEN’S OPTION FOR PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT




WY 0S°LL LLOZ/LL/L PosiAaY O} S400 196png vodsy yeig

£0'929‘091 § 00°9SEbgTs 128png |p301
aA0qy papnpuj 00°000°9% suonprdoiddy anuaaay 3sa1a3uj o]
1000°502S © /120009116  {ee°egis) 00°0$ 06°08+5 dIoH-BINFARROH-B-FHD-H0fsHfouog-osukd §9
700075078 © /1200091116 {e6°0Eis) 00'0$ 0002
S01S -+ /1z000911/16  {pOBELSs) 00°0$ 06°0045s 9
3002 LD3rg0 LINN SS3NISNE IONVHD \ﬂwnsmmcmm% “_%,ﬂw__wmoﬁsx SIUNLIANIJIXT LSIYILNI
(£6°82S“168)  £0°9z8‘98L $ 00°55€‘@lT § suonplidoiddy aimypuadx3 pyog
6GES + [1zo00911/16 00°669°g$ 00°669°‘g $ - s siap1oday jpudiq 42
€6€S - [1zo0091l16  00°780$ 00°2801 $ - $ 321A3Q SUOIIDIUNLUWIOD) dUOY] [|3D 1]
G6€S - [izooo9Llib  00°S9bzs 00°959%°7 $ - s juawdinb3 Suuivi] H50A3 oL
$S€S - /12000911216 00°0571$ 00705271 $ - $ uns ,2p1-3d, 6
GSES © /1200091116 00°SLE'D$ 00°5LEY $ - $ juawidinb3 1o1pjnwis Suiuip.i] suodpap g
6S€S - [1z00091116 00°6i90b$ 00°619‘0b $ - $ Sa11213pg pup S13sp) 9T-X J4
G9€S - Lizooo9nili6  00°6bS61s 00°6b5'¢1L $ - $ #SHNS Aug,, 9
§S€S + lizooo9itli6  (00°066°1$) - $ 0009664 —-——t £
1000°502S © /1z000911/16  (00°L10°STS) - $ eomolfe— %
2000°S07S © [1z00091L/16  (00°61L§) - $ oobHt— %
So1S © /[1zo0091/16  (00°088°T9$) - $ ooogpieo—%
CE€S - [1z000911L16  £0°960°G$ £0°/9%1 $ 00°z6b9 $
100075025 © /1z000911l16  (00°bEE‘ETS) - $ oodttfe—$
z000°502S © /1z000911L16  (00°bb9s) - $ oobbg—— %
so1s - /izooogu/li6  (00°587¢9%%) - $  ooLgreL—F—3 D i .
XXXX © Z12000911/16 00°000°c$ 00°000‘€01 $ 00°000%01 $ (a4pys 350)) wipiSo.d 1a31{f0 a21nosay jooyds 3
300> 153780 LINA SSINISNE IONVHD n\musx%x&,\ Qw&w__mmoﬁé sainypuadxy
£0°928‘981L § 00°SSE€bgT ¢ anuaAay [pio]
00°€/1L $ 0070009 $ 1s2433uU] papdpnuy
00°829 $ pau.py 35a493u]
€0°526°S91 $ 00°55€g/z $ SUOIPIOJIY
panladay sy 128png jpuiBLio anuanay

1L0T ‘0€ aunf nUY3 0102 ‘1 Ainr pouad a4nypuadxy wean

spuny A1ajes juswadiojug me jeyuawsiddns - ejuloyijed jo aels

LNVYHD 0102 Sd0OD

128png jueIs) g JUSUPENY



